
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr Brian Dunn (Chair)

Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Chris Dolphin, 
Ian Dunbar, Robin Guest, Ron Hampson, 
Joe Johnson, Brian Lloyd, Dave Mackie, 
Tony Sharps, Paul Shotton, Ian Smith, 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Owen Thomas and 
David Wisinger

CS/NG

7 April 2015

Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the COMMUNITY PROFILE & PARTNERSHIPS OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, 
COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on MONDAY, 13TH APRIL, 2015 at 10.00 AM to 
consider the following items.

Yours faithfully

Democracy & Governance Manager

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS ON INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 
2015.

4 FLINTSHIRE LOCAL VOLUNTARY COUNCIL (PRESENTATION) 
To receive a presentation from the Chief Officer of the Flintshire Local 
Voluntary Council.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY PROFILE AND PARTNERSHIPS 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

9 MARCH 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Community Profile and Partnerships Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee of the Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, 
Mold on Monday, 9 March 2015

PRESENT:   Councillor Brian Dunn (Chairman)
Councillors:  Paul Cunningham, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, 
Joe Johnson, Brian Lloyd, Dave Mackie, Paul Shotton, Ian Smith, and Nigel 
Steele-Mortimer

APOLOGY:  Councillor David Wisinger 

CONTRIBUTORS:  Mr Colin Evans and Mr Tom Barham for minute number 
45. Policy and Performance Manager 

ATTENDANCE:  Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Team Manager – 
Committee Services

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest. 

44. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 December 
2014 and the minutes from the joint meeting of the Community Profile and 
Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny and Lifelong Learning Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 2 February 2015, were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of both meetings be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.  

45. FLINTSHIRE COMMUNITY ENDOWMENT FUND - PRESENTATION

The Chair welcomed Mr Colin Evans, an Associate of the Community 
Endowment Fund and Mr Tom Barham from the Foundation to the meeting.

The Policy and Performance Manager explained the background to the 
report which was first considered at Community Profile and Partnerships 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in October 2012.  At that time it was agreed 
that representatives from the Fund would be invited back on an annual basis 
to provide updates.

Colin Evans addressed the Committee and thanked Members for 
allowing them to present again at the meeting.  He was pleased to be able to 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



provide Members with a positive picture of how the Fund was operating since 
its inception.  

During the first year of managing the Fund, some excellent initial grants 
had been made, alongside responsible, intelligent stewarding of the capital. 
This had seen the endowment grow whilst generating income from dividends 
and fixed interest to put towards future grant-making which enabled more 
money to be invested to help individuals and communities across Flintshire to 
flourish.  

Under the umbrella of the Flintshire Community Endowment Fund, two 
new Funds had been launched: Hawarden Trust for Sickness and Poverty 
Relief and the Dory Fund which was sparked by a private client with a 
successful Flintshire business who wanted to provide education bursaries to 
enable students to pursue excellence. 

The Flintshire Community Endowment Fund was an excellent example 
of how philanthropy could bring benefits to individuals and communities in 
perpetuity.

The Fund was established in September 2013 and on transfer the 
value of the endowment was £178,998.  Controlled by specialist fund 
managers, the value of the assets at December 2014 stood at £184,682, a 
capital gain of 3.2% with a dividend income of £9,584; a total return to the 
Fund of 8.5%.

Flintshire Community Endowment Fund grants were awarded at an 
annual Grants Panel.  The input and knowledge of the panel members was 
invaluable and ensure that all grant decisions were made locally, informed by 
knowledge of local needs and priorities.  A summary and analysis of grant 
support provided by the Foundation to Flintshire based individuals and 
community groups was provided.

Councillor Ian Dunbar asked what the criteria was for applying for 
funding and how it was promoted.  Colin Evans explained the eight themes 
within the Fund.  However, at the moment, applications could only be 
considered for things relating to education themes as that was what the 
money had been donated for.  All education establishments in Flintshire had 
been made aware of the Fund and it was also promoted through the Flintshire 
Local Voluntary Council.  He added that the Community Endowment Fund 
had a website with the details of how to apply for funding and it was agreed 
that the Policy and Performance Manager would send a link to the application 
form to Members.

In response to a question from Councillor Brian Lloyd on risk, Colin 
Evans explained that the Fund would be a low / moderate risk.  It was 
managed by experienced fund managers who worked on forecasting into the 
future, in addition to managing the fund on a daily basis.

Page 4



The Chair thanked Colin Evans and Tom Barham for their attendance 
and the excellent work that had been carried out to date.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the work of Community Endowment Fund, and its work in 
Flintshire, continue to be supported by the Committee; and

(b) That a further annual update be provided in 2016.

46. QUARTER 3 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT 

The Policy and Performance Manager introduced the 2014/15 
Improvement Plan and the elements relevant to the Committee.  The report 
covered October to December 2014.  She advised that there was nothing of 
significance that required Members attention.

Councillors Ian Dunbar and Paul Shotton asked about possible funding 
for CCTV cameras in their wards which were due for replacement.  The Policy 
and Performance Manager explained that the funding referred to in the report 
was for carrying out a feasibility study.  The outcome of the analysis would be 
provided to Town and Community Councils who would be asked to consider 
decommissioning any CCTV cameras that were underutilised.

Councillor Brian Lloyd asked for details on ‘Eagle Eye’ which was a 
CCTV solution for monitoring multiple cameras.  The Policy and Performance 
Manager said she had no details of that system but would look into it and 
provide Councillor Lloyd with any information.  The Chair added that the Owl 
CCTV system had been rolled out to businesses in Flintshire.

RESOLVED:

That 2014/15 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report be received. 
 

47. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
introduced the Forward Work Programme.  She explained that the Police and 
Crime Commissioner had been invited to the meeting on 23 July and he had 
also been invited to attend County Council.  

Councillor Steele-Mortimer referred to the Task and Finish Group which 
had been established to look at the structure of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees and said he felt it was not worthwhile to look too far ahead as 
changes to the structure could be made.  
 

Page 5



48. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting commenced at 10.30am and ended at 11.35am)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 6


	Agenda
	3 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY PROFILE & PARTNERSHIPS
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 APRIL 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Community Profile & Partnerships Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee 
Room, County Hall, Mold on Monday, 13 April 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Brian Dunn (Chairman)
Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Robin Guest, Joe 
Johnson, Dave Mackie and Paul Shotton

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Ian Smith and Nigel Steele-Mortimer

CONTRIBUTORS: Chief Executive and Ms. Ann Woods, Chief Officer of 
Flintshire Local Voluntary Council

IN ATTENDANCE: Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer

49. DECLARATIONS ON INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

No declarations of interest were made.

50. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 March 2015 had 
been circulated with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

51. FLINTSHIRE LOCAL VOLUNTARY COUNCIL (PRESENTATION)

Ms. Ann Woods, Chief Officer of Flintshire Local Voluntary Council (FLVC) 
was in attendance to deliver a presentation on the following:

 Third Sector Difference
 Core Roles
 Opportunities for Development
 Flintshire Compact
 Flintshire County Council Community Asset Transfer Process
 National and Regional Developments
 The Future

In detailing the aims of the FLVC, Ms. Woods referred to the current 
financial pressures faced by all organisations and the impact on third sector 
organisations.  Discussions were taking place between the County Council and 
FLVC to identify ways of managing the cuts and opportunities for collaborative 
working to reduce the impact.  Ms. Woods described the range of FLVC projects 
to meet an increased demand for training and support for volunteers who wished 



to engage in community activity placements.  She outlined the objectives of the 
Flintshire Compact where work was being undertaken to co-ordinate a mix of 
future funding streams and to facilitate workshops with organisations.  The new 
arrangements were due to be implemented in April 2016 and progress would be 
shared.  Information was also provided on the independent role of the FLVC in 
partnership with the County Council to support the Community Asset Transfer 
process, where Council funding had been used to provide additional resources to 
support any interested community groups.  On regional developments, 
Ms. Woods stated that a Memorandum of Understanding had been agreed for 
cross-boundary working and she outlined future plans to respond to the reduction 
in core funding.

The Chief Executive said that a strong and respectful working relationship 
existed between the County Council and FLVC, to the credit of all involved.  He 
referred to the Compact arrangements between the two organisations and the 
importance of managing financial cuts, where Flintshire had sought to protect 
services as much as possible.

In recognition of the excellent work undertaken by the FLVC, Councillor 
Paul Shotton particularly welcomed the project to offer digital inclusion support 
and asked if more could be done to raise awareness.  He went on to refer to the 
library consultation process which could provide opportunities for third sector 
groups to safeguard their local libraries.  Ms. Woods agreed with the need to 
highlight the efforts and aims of third sector groups, however there was a balance 
between securing funding, supporting individuals in the community and promoting 
activities to encourage volunteer participation.

Councillor Chris Dolphin praised the Community Asset Transfer initiative 
which he felt had significantly benefited from involvement of the FLVC.  Whilst 
acknowledging the challenges on limited funding, he raised concerns around the 
impact on workload and resources available within FLVC.  In response to 
comments on forthcoming training events by FLVC, Ms. Woods confirmed that 
other town/community council representatives were able to attend to hear what 
was being achieved in other areas.  She gave assurances that resources were 
being carefully managed.

The Chief Executive explained that work at Chief Officer level had helped 
to generate further interest in Community Asset Transfers.  Whilst it was 
encouraging that some town/community councils were taking a proactive 
approach in recognising the benefits of this in their communities, others were yet 
to do so.  It was hoped that more examples of good practice would encourage 
others to follow.

Commenting on the positive relationship between the two organisations, 
Councillor Robin Guest said that FLVC was held in high regard by voluntary 
organisations and elected Members.  He asked if representations had been made 
to reduce the complex governance arrangements which applied to voluntary 
organisations as a whole, which could deter volunteer participation.  Ms. Woods 
agreed with the point made, but added that the rules and regulations set by the 
Charity Commission offered reassurance to those involved with third sector 
groups and that the support covered individuals’ own personal safety.  The Chief 



Executive commented on the need for governance arrangements to be 
proportionate and to seek the right balance where possible.

In response to further comments on the launch of the new Digital 
Communities Wales project and a suggestion for a more user-friendly title, 
Ms. Woods explained that the focus was now aimed at front-line staff to cascade 
to others.  On the co-ordination of funding streams under the Flintshire Compact, 
she highlighted the effectiveness of the Council’s Single Integrated Plan in linking 
to service delivery planning.

Following queries by Councillor Joe Johnson, Ms. Woods advised that 
enquiries should be directed to Mr. John Gray, the Information and Advice Officer 
at FLVC, to assess the aims and objectives of potential projects so that an 
appropriate legal framework could be determined.

Councillor Dave Mackie commented on the need to raise awareness of 
good initiatives and to identify areas for voluntary opportunities to make a 
difference to the lives of individuals, which now had a greater value due to 
efficiencies and workforce reductions.

On the voluntary redundancy programme, the Chief Executive spoke of 
the potential to progress training support for individuals who may wish to pursue 
voluntary work after their retirement.

The Chairman thanked Ms. Woods for her attendance and presentation.

RESOLVED:

That the content of the presentation be received and Ms. Woods be thanked for 
her contribution.

52. CHAIRMAN'S CLOSING REMARKS

The Chairman reminded the Committee that this would be its last meeting: 
the May 2015 meeting had been cancelled and at the Annual Meeting of the 
Council, a new Overview & Scrutiny committee structure would be put in place.  
The Chairman went on to comment that the Committee had done some good 
work and that he was confident that Members had learnt a lot from their 
membership of it.  He then thanked the contributors and officers for their role in 
the work of the Committee.

53. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 10.46 am)

Chairman


